507715084

01/26/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7762229

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

01/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: WELLS ENTERPRISES, INC.
Street Address: 1 BLUE BUNNY DRIVE

City: LE MARS

State/Country: IOWA

Postal Code: 51031

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type Number
Application Number: 15265555
Patent Number: D855456
Patent Number: D807170
Patent Number: D803676
Patent Number: D848256
Application Number: 16204544
Application Number: 16207938
Application Number: 29630602
Application Number: 16150466
Application Number: 62777967
Application Number: 62801978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

RODNEY BOULWARE
1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712
COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

507715084

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

8004945225
ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

PATENT
REEL: 062493 FRAME: 0450




ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

1888346 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

DAHLIA GOTTLIEB

SIGNATURE:

/Dahlia Gottlieb/

DATE SIGNED:

01/26/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=2. Patent Release re payoff (Reel 050670 Frame 0040) - with cover#page2.tif
source=2. Patent Release re payoff (Reel 050670 Frame 0040) - with cover#page3.tif
source=2. Patent Release re payoff (Reel 050670 Frame 0040) - with cover#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 062493 FRAME: 0451




RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of
this 23rd day of January, 2023, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
national banking association, in its capacity as Agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product
Providers (together with its successors or assigns, the "Agent"), pursuant to that certain First
Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 3, 2019 (as amended, restated,
modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Amended Security Agreement") by and between
WELLS ENTERPRISES, INC., an Iowa corporation (the "Grantor") and the Agent and recorded
with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2019 at Reel/Frame
050670/0040. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings specified
(including by reference) in the Amended Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended Security Agreement, the Grantor granted and
pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank
Product Providers, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in
and to (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including
those Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all divisionals, continuations,
continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and (¢) all products
and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past,
present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively licensed under any
Intellectual Property License, including right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees,
royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License (the "Patent
Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to: (a) release and terminate all of its security interest
covering the Patent Collateral; (b) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral
to the Grantor; and (c) terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patent
Collateral under the Amended Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent execute and deliver this Release to
evidence the release of its security interest in the Patent Collateral for filing and recordation with
the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby irrevocably release and
terminate all liens and security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of the Agent in the Patent
Collateral, and does hereby discharge, quit claim and relinquish unto the Grantor (in each case
without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it
has in and to the Patent Collateral under the Amended Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows|

#96497987v2

PATENT
REEL: 062493 FRAME: 0452



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized

officer as of the date of this Release.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By: @««Q‘

Name: T TeqEn- AT
Title: Weetir

Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Patents (Reel 050670, Frame 0040}

PATENT
REEL: 062493 FRAME: 0453 ... .. .




SCHEDULE A
FATENT REGISTRATIONS

Tnuted Suges

Vedhs Enterprises, Unnited Btates DES5 458
By,
Wells Eateepiises, Conisiaey Unierd Stages DRYT AT
.

Wells Enterprisss,

e Sufen

dessied Wik gelsin-taseds wa 16703 S48

Wells Eteepnses,
EEN

Wolls Ergueprises
e,

Wells Enterprises, BT x hethnds and Syt T B
. ) {Rsmaionaly
Wells Enterpeises fovie Frozen Confection Fhoded Stiss #a 187130466 YR B3
I
Wells Euterprises. Yegetsble-Dased Froren Joafection Faon United States B
T o Spoond
Wolls Enterprises, | Clold Dessert vath Gelatin-Based fncluswans PET
Tac. Adapted for Low-Temperatire Consmplion :
Wedls Enterprises. ih Gelaire Hased Tnchisions :
o Temperahwe Consmypiion | (nteuationaly
Wells Entesp axt Couposiiions Thoted Swis wa 82361978 PIOET1 B3
Inu.

Uniosd Statex nB 1&7367,838 a

Ulisiterd Stafes BB ARt S wa

g%

IS2ERARAETRN | OTIR a2

HRCEREE B nia

%Y

1172948 #a

Bia

OIS @

P

pied for L

Carbonated Dy

#96497987v2

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/26/2023 REEL: 062493 FRAME: 0454



